

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
2 East 14th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80202

DISTRICT COURT, CITY & COUNTY OF  
DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO  
Case Number: 2019CV30973

**JOHN B. COOKE, Senator; ROBERT S.  
GARDNER, Senator, and CHRIS  
HOLBERT, Senate Minority Leader,  
Appellees-Plaintiffs,**

v.

**CINDI MARKWELL, Secretary of the  
Senate, and LEROY M. GARCIA, JR.,  
President of the Senate, Appellants-  
Defendants.**

Attorneys for Appellants:  
Mark G. Grueskin, #14621  
Marnie C. Adams, # 39395  
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.  
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303-573-1900  
Facsimile: 303-446-9400  
Email: [mark@rklawpc.com](mailto:mark@rklawpc.com)

DATE FILED: FILED 24 October 21, 2020

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2019CA1130

**Appellants' Opening Brief**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**I. Statement of the facts.** .....1

**II. Nature of proceedings below.** .....5

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....6

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**.....7

**I. Standard of review; preservation of issues for appeal**.....7

A. Standard of review.....7

B. Preservation of issues for appeal .....8

**II. The political question posed in this litigation is nonjusticiable, and the District Court improperly asserted control over legislative procedures**.....8

A. Proper application of key Baker tests establishes that the issues raised here reflect a political question.....10

            1. *Textually demonstrable commitment to a coordinate political department*  
            10

            2. *A lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards* .....15

            3. *Decision reflects lack of respect due to a coordinate branch of government* .....19

B. The District Court erred by looking only to the judiciary’s role in legal interpretation instead of conducting an integrated, political question analysis.23

            1. *The power to interpret the constitution is consistent with, and can only be exercised in light of, a full analysis of political question considerations.* .....24

            2. *The District Court did not use identifiable standards in the Constitution to invalidate Markwell’s “reading.”* .....26

            3. *The District Court’s use of “legitimate limits” as a standard to invalidate the Senate’s practice for reading HB 1172 was unwarranted.*.....27

**III. Plaintiffs did not meet the Rathke standards for equitable relief, and the injunction was improperly granted.** .....29

A. <u>Likelihood of success on the merits</u> .....	30
1. <i>The District Court lacked jurisdiction to prevent the legislature from enacting HB 1172 or any other bill unless it met the Court’s conditions.</i> .....	30
2. <i>The legislature has the clear and exclusive power to determine what constitutes a “reading.”</i> .....	31
B. <u>Real, immediate, and irreparable injury</u> .....	34
C. <u>Lack of an adequate remedy at law</u> .....	36
D. <u>The public interest</u> .....	36
E. <u>Balance of the equities</u> .....	38
F. <u>Preservation of the status quo</u> .....	38
<b>IV. The District Court’s declaratory relief as to HB 1172 was unwarranted and unauthorized.</b> .....	39
A. <u>The District Court’s declaration as to HB 1172 is moot.</u> .....	40
B. <u>The District Court’s declaration did not provide clarity to the parties.</u> .....	41
C. <u>The District Court erred in attempting to bind the Senate’s treatment of other bills in future legislative proceedings.</u> .....	41
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. Reilly</i> , 155 P.2d 145, 150 (Colo. 1944) .....	42
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	passim
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Pueblo County v. Strait</i> , 85 P. 178, 179 (Colo. 1906).....	21
<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003) .....	10, 18, 25
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201, 205 (Colo. 1991).....	passim
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. District Court</i> , 331 P.2d 502, 506 (Colo. 1958) .....	30
<i>Crowe v. Wheeler</i> , 439 P.2d 50, 53 (1968).....	40
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270, 1275 (Colo. 1993) .....	7
<i>Gessler v. Colo. Common Cause</i> , 2014 CO 44, ¶7, 327 P.3d 232, 235 .....	7
<i>Gresh v. Balink</i> , 148 P.3d 419, 422 (Colo. App. 2006).....	40, 41
<i>Gunn v. Hughes</i> , 210 So.3d 969, 970 at ¶1 (Miss. 2017) .....	13, 14, 33
<i>Hiss v. Bartlett</i> , 3 Gray 468 (Mass. 1855) .....	27
<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3, 4 (Colo. 1890).....	37
<i>In re Governor’s Proclamation</i> , 35 P. 530, 531 (Colo. 1894) .....	37
<i>In re Interrogatories from House of Representatives</i> , 254 P.2d 853, 856-57 (Colo. 1953) .....	12, 19, 33
<i>In re Speakership of the House of Representatives</i> , 25 P. 707, 710 (Colo. 1903). 10, 27, 28, 29	
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549, 557 (Colo. 1999).....	37
<i>Interrogatories of Governor Regarding Certain Bills of Fifty-First General Assembly</i> , 578 P.2d 200, 208-09 (Colo. 1978) .....	13
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 .....	18
<i>Kirbens v. Martinez</i> , 742 P.2d 330, 334 n.8 (Colo. 1987).....	8
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Colorado Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 36 P. 793, 794 (Colo. 1894) .....	36
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862, 872 (Colo. 1993).....	25
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 237-38 (1993) .....	12, 14, 19, 24
<i>North Sterling Irrigation Dist. v. Simpson</i> , 202 P.3d 1207, 1210 (Colo. 2009).....	7
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.3d 1059, 1070 (Colo. 1989).....	42

<i>People v. Leddy</i> , 123 P. 824, 827 (Colo. 1912) .....	19, 33
<i>People v. Patton</i> , 2016 COA 187 at ¶13, 425 P.3d 1152 .....	42
<i>Polhill v. Buckley</i> , 923 P.2d 119, 122 (Colo. 1996) .....	23, 36
<i>Pueblo West Metropolitan Dist. v. Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 717 P.2d 955, 957 (Colo. 1986) .....	8
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1982) .....	7, 29, 30, 34
<i>Town of Minturn v. Sensible Housing Co., Inc.</i> , 2012 CO 23 at ¶20, 273 P.3d 1154 .....	20, 35, 36
<i>Van Kleeck v. Ramer</i> , 156 P. 1108 (Colo. 1916) .....	22, 29, 34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 278 (2004) .....	9, 15, 24, 26

## **Statutes**

C.R.S. §13-51-110 .....	40, 41
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-51-106 .....	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § C.R.S. S 13-51-106 .....	39

## **Other Authorities**

<a href="http://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2019a_1172_signed.pdf">http://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2019a_1172_signed.pdf</a> (last viewed Oct. 23, 2019) .....	39
---	----

## **Rules**

C.R.C.P. 57 .....	39
Senate Rule 11(a) .....	11

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., Article V, §1(1) .....	11
Colo. Const., Article V, §7 .....	18, 37
Colo. Const., Article V, §12 .....	11, 27
Colo. Const., Article V, §22 .....	passim
Colo. Const., Article X, §20 .....	37
Miss. Const., art 4, §59 .....	13
